PUNJAB STATE ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

SITE NO. 3, BLOCK B, SECTOR 18-A MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH

Petition No. 62 of 2021 Alongwith IA No. 25 of 2022 Date of Hearing: 14.08.2024 Date of Order: 20.08.2024

Petition for clarification regarding applicability of PIU tariff to Electroplating Industries and some other type of industries under Regulation 69, 70, 71 & 72 of Chapter XIII of the Conduct of

Business Regulations 2005.

In the matter of: Punjab State Power Corporation Limited, The Mall, Patiala.

.....Petitioner

Commission: Sh. Viswajeet Khanna, Chairperson

Sh. Paramjeet Singh, Member

Petitioner: Ms. Harmohan Kaur, CE/ARR&TR

Sh. Rajiv Kapur, Dy.CE/Regulations

Sh. Harjeet Singh, ASE/TR-5 Sh. Vivek Goyal, Nodal Officer-1 And

Petition No. 70 of 2022

Petition for clarification regarding applicability of PIU tariff to M/s Stelco Industries Pvt. Ltd., RampuraPhul using a combination of Hardening and Tempering process under Regulation 69, 70, 71 & 72 of Chapter XIII of the Conduct of Business Regulation, 2005.

In the Matter of: Punjab State Power Corporation Limited, The Mall, Patiala

.....Petitioner

Versus

M/s Stelco Industries Pvt. Ltd, National Highway NH-7 Bathinda

Road, RampuraPhul, Distt. Bathinda Punjab- 151103.

.....Respondent

PSPCL: Ms. Harmohan Kaur, CE/ARR&TR

Sh. Rajiv Kapur, Dy.CE/Regulations

Sh. Harjeet Singh, ASE/TR-5

Stelco: Ms. Rupali Verma, Advocate

And

Review Petition No. 01 of 2023 in Petition No. 38 of 2022.

Review petition under Regulation 64 read with Regulation 69 of PSERC (Conduct of Business), Regulations 2005 praying for review of the order dated 30.11.2022 rendered by this Hon'ble Commission in the main petition.

In the Matter of:

Kanin Industries Pvt. Ltd., Registered Office: Block-A, Plot No. 46, Mathura road, Mohan Cooperative Industrial Estate Ltd. New Delhi.Petitioner

Versus

- 1. Punjab State Power Corporation Limited, PSEB Head Office, The Mall, Baradari, Patiala, Pb. 147001.
- 2. Chief Engineer (Commercial), PSPCL, The Mall, Patiala, Pb.
- 3. SE, Doraha Sub-station, PSPCL, Khanna, Pb.

....Respondents

Kanin Industries: Ms. Rupali Verma, Advocate

PSPCL: Sh. Naveen Bhardwaj, Advocate

Ms. Harmohan Kaur, CE/ARR&TR Sh. Rajiv Kapur, Dy.CE/Regulations

Sh. Harjeet Singh, ASE/TR-5 Sh. Harmail Singh, Addl.SE

ORDER:

The petitions were taken up for hearing. During hearing/public hearing on 03.07.2024, Chamber of Industrial & Commercial Undertaking Ludhiana, filed suggestions/objections and PSPCL was directed to submit its comments within a week. PSPCL was further directed to submit its comments on the objections filed by Kanin Industries to the report dated 26.03.2024 submitted by PSPCL and interpretation regarding its plea on the PIU status of the industries under reference on the basis of PQ Harmonic data collected by it. PSPCL has filed its reply vide memo no. 6253 dated 12.08.2024.

The Commission has taken note of submissions of PSPCL and the Review Petitioner. The Commission observes from PSPCL reply that PSPCL has

empanelled only 2 firms for PQ meters and has procured only 289 PQ meters from them. Further, the Commission notes that as per PQ Regulations, the designated consumers are required to pay a penalty equivalent to 10% of the monthly consumption charges after 30.09.2024 if the PQ meters are not available and installed by them. Accordingly, PSPCL is directed to submit its plan within two weeks for implementation of power quality regulations within the timelines specified by the Commission alongwith the meter supply position and meter installation status on the designated consumers specified in the PQ Regulations.

The petition shall be taken up for hearing on 25.09.2024 at 11.30 AM.

Sd/-(Paramjeet Singh) Member Sd/-(Viswajeet Khanna) Chairperson

Chandigarh

Dated: 20.08.2024